The financial guarantees have not been recognised since the fair value on initial recognition was not material
as the guarantee is provided as credit enhancement to subsidiaries’ secured borrowings.

 (ii) Foreign currency risk

  Foreign currency risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
as a result of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign
exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when sales and purchases that are
denominated in a foreign currency).

  The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales and purchases that are denominated in
currencies other than the functional currency of the Group entities, primarily in United States Dollar (“USD”),
Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) and Chinese Yuan (“CNY”).

  The Group also holds cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working capital
purposes.

  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD, SGD and CNY,

with all other variables held constant on the Group’s total equity and profit for the financial year.

 Group
 2022  2021

 RM  RM

USD/RM - strengthened 10% (2021: 10%)  88,718  64,618
- weakened 10% (2021: 10%)  (88,718)  (64,618)

SGD/RM - strengthened 10% (2021: 10%)  43,508  38,537
- weakened 10% (2021: 10%)  (43,508)  (38,537)

CNY/RM - strengthened 10% (2021: 10%)  383  65
- weakened 10% (2021: 10%)  (383)  (65)

 (iii) Interest rate risk

  Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments
as a results of changes in market interest rates.

  The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk relates to interest bearing financial liabilities and financial asset.
Interest bearing financial liabilities includes bankers’ acceptances, bank overdrafts, lease liabilities, revolving
credits and term loans. Interest bearing financial asset includes deposits placed with licensed banks at fixed
rate expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.